

Shabnoor

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.515 OF 2023

SHABNOOR
AYUB
PATHAN

Digitally signed by
SHABNOOR AYUB
PATHAN
Date: 2025.12.05
16:40:02 +0530

Rajendra Dhondu Sawardekar ... Petitioner

V/s.

Shekhkar Channe,
Managing Director,
MSRTC & Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Vaibhav Jagdale, for the Petitioner.

Mr. Yashodeep Deshmukh a/w Vaidehi Pradeep, for the
Respondent.

CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.

DATED : DECEMBER 5, 2025

PC.:

1. Leave to delete opponent No.1 is granted.
2. Amendment to be carried out forthwith.
3. The newly substituted Respondent No.1 shall prepare and file a chart indicating the monetary benefits as directed by the Industrial Court for the period from 19 January 1999 to 2011 and furnish the same within two weeks from today.
4. List the petition on **19 December 2025**.

(AMIT BORKAR, J.)