

*MPBalekar*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 515 OF 2023**

Rajendra Dhondu Sawardekar ... Petitioner  
V/s.  
Monika Parmeshwar Wankhede ... Respondent

Mr. Vaibhav Jagdale a/w Pandurang A. for the petitioner.

Mr. Yashodeep Deshmukh a/w V. Pradeep for the respondent.

Mr. Abhijit Patil, Divisional Controller, ST Mumbai Division, present in person.

Mr. Kalpesh Gosavi, Sr. Clerk, ST Mumbai Division, present in person.

Smt. Monika P. Wankhede, Ex. Divisional Controller, present in person.

**CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.**

**DATED : MARCH 27, 2026**

**P.C.:**

1. In pursuance of the order dated 7 March 2026 passed by this Court, the contemner has remained present before this Court. She has submitted and assured that either she herself or a duly authorised officer shall hold a meeting with the petitioner and his learned advocate, with a view to arrive at an appropriate conclusion and demonstrating due compliance of the order dated 11 June 2013 passed in Complaint (ULP) No. 297 of 2011, to the satisfaction of the petitioner.

2. The contemner is directed to ensure that the order dated 11 June 2013, as modified by this Court vide order dated 13 December 2017, particularly in terms of Clause 4(i), is complied with in its true letter and spirit, and that effective steps are taken to secure such compliance.
3. Stand over to **17 April 2026**.

**(AMIT BORKAR, J.)**